Trade and other payables 276,099 276,099 276,099 – – – –

 276,099 276,099 276,099 – – – –

EncountEr rEsourcEs AnnuAl RepoRt 200958

note 18 Financial instruments continued

Liquidity risk continued
 carrying contractual  6 months  6-12  1-2  2-5 More than
 amount cash flows or less months years years 5 years
2008  $ $ $ $ $ $ $

consolidated
Trade and other payables 351,216 351,216 351,216 – – – –

 351,216 351,216 351,216 – – – –

company
Trade and other payables 351,216 351,216 351,216 – – – –

 351,216 351,216 351,216 – – – –

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 carrying Amount ($)

2009 consolidated company

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets – –

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 2,278,318 2,278,318

2008

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets – –

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 4,710,007 4,710,007

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity

 1% 1% 1% 1%
2009 increase decrease increase decrease

Variable rate instruments 22,783 (22,783) 22,783 (22,783)

2008

Variable rate instruments 47,101 (47,101) 47,101 (47,101)

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the financial year ended 30 June 2009

EncountEr rEsourcEs AnnuAl RepoRt 2009 59

note 18 Financial instruments continued

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of fi nancial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as follows:

 2009 2008

 carrying  Carrying
 amount Fair value amount Fair value
consolidated  $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 2,278,318 2,278,318 4,701,043 4,701,043
Trade and other receivables 129,352 129,352 79,935 79,935
Trade and other payables (276,099) (276,099) (351,216) (351,216)

 2,131,571 2,131,571 4,429,762 4,429,762

company

Cash and cash equivalents 2,278,316 2,278,316 4,701,043 4,701,043
Trade and other receivables 129,352 129,352 79,935 79,935
Loan to subsidiary 1,123,268 1,123,268 375,334 375,334
Trade and other payables (276,099) (276,099) (351,216) (351,216)

 3,254,837 3,254,837 4,805,096 4,805,096

The Group’s policy for recognition of fair values is disclosed at note 1(s).

note 19 Dividends

No dividends were paid or proposed during the fi nancial year.
The Company has no franking credits available as at 30 June 2009.

EncountEr rEsourcEs AnnuAl RepoRt 200960

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the financial year ended 30 June 2009

note 20 Key management personnel disclosures

(a) Directors
The following persons were directors of Encounter Resources Limited during the fi nancial year:

(i) Chairman – non-executive
Paul Chapman

(ii) Executive directors
Will Robinson, Managing Director